## BOARD OF EQUALIZATION WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA

THURSDAY 9:00 A.M. APRIL 7, 2022

PRESENT:

Eugenia Larmore, Chair
James Ainsworth, Vice Chair
Barbara "Bobbi" Lazzarone, Member
Daren McDonald, Member
Dennis George, Member

Janis Galassini, County Clerk
Trenton Ross, Deputy District Attorney

The Board of Equalization convened at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Chambers of the Washoe County Administration Complex, 1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, Nevada. Chair Larmore called the meeting to order, the Clerk called roll and the Board conducted the following business:

## 22-121E PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no response to the call for public comment.

**22-122E** AGENDA ITEM 5 Approval of minutes for the County Board of Equalization meetings of February 23, 2022, and February 25, 2022.

Members McDonald and Lazzarone asserted that they abstained from the vote for the February 23, 2022, meeting since they were not in attendance.

On motion by Vice Chair Ainsworth, seconded by Member George, it was ordered that the minutes for the February 23, 2022, meeting be approved.

Member Lazzarone indicated an error was found in the minutes of the February 25, 2022, meeting on pages 31 and 32. The name of Assessor's Office Appraiser, Harley Maughan, was incorrectly addressed as Ms. Harley instead of Ms. Maughan. County Clerk Jan Galassini stated the corrections would be made to the minutes.

On motion by Member Lazzarone, seconded by Member George, it was ordered that the minutes for the February 25, 2022, meeting be approved with the stated corrections.

APRIL 7, 2022 PAGE 1

## 22-123E BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Member Lazzarone wished the Assessor's Office had attended the meeting so the Board members could thank them again for their hard work. She thanked the Clerk's staff for their hard work.

## 22-124E PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no response to the call for public comment.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

<u>9:05 a.m.</u> There being no further hearings or business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

EUGENIA LARMORE, Chair

Washoe County Board of Equalization

ATTEST:

JANIS GALASSINI, County Clerk and Clerk of the Washoe County Board of Equalization

Minutes prepared by Doni Gassaway, Deputy Clerk

PAGE 2 APRIL 7, 2022